Earnings Per Share

   ---------------------

   Net   Assuming

   Income   Basic   Dilution

   ------   -----   --------

Net income - as reported   $41   $0.05   $0.05

Add: amortization adjustment   49   0.06   0.06

   ---   -----   -----

Net income - as adjusted   $90   $0.11   $0.11

   ===   =====   =====

   Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the three months ended

March 31, 2002 by reportable segment are as follows:

   Currency

   Translation

   Dec. 31, 2001   Acquisitions   Adjustment   Mar. 31, 2002

   -------------   ------------   ------------   -------------

   Aerospace   $1,595   $7   $(1)   $1,601

   Automation and

   Control Solutions   2,461   -   -   2,461

   Specialty Materials   861   -   (3)   858

   Transportation and

   Power Systems   524   -   (5)   519

   ------   --   ---   ------

   $5,441   $7   $(9)   $5,439

   ======   ==   ===   ======

   Amortizable intangible assets at March 31, 2002 and December 31, 2001

consist of investments in long-term contracts and customer relationships of

$624 and $607 million, respectively, and patents, technology and other

finite-lived intangible assets of $262 and $271 million, respectively.

Intangible assets amortization expense was $13 million for the three months

ended March 31, 2002. Estimated intangible assets amortization expense for

the full year 2002 and for each of the five succeeding years approximates